## MORGAN COUNTY, COLORADO BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

## **RESOLUTION 2020 BCC 31**

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING STOP SIGNS INSTALLED AT THE INTERSECTION OF COUNTY ROAD 2 AND COUNTY ROAD O, MORGAN COUNTY, COLORADO.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Morgan County, Colorado, are vitally interested in Highway safety, for the benefit of the traveling public, and

WHEREAS, the Board determines that it is for the best interests of the general public and the recommendation of the Colorado State Patrol and Morgan County Sheriff, the follow Resolution be adopted:

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that due to traffic and safety, stop signs be placed at the following locations:

- 1. COUNTY ROAD 2 SOUTH OF COUNTY ROAD O, IN THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE INTERSECTION STOPPING NORTHBOUND TRAFFIC ON COUNTY ROAD 2 AT COUNTY ROAD O
- 2. COUNTY ROAD O WEST OF COUNTY ROAD 2, IN THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE INTERSECTION , STOPPING EASTBOUND TRAFFIC ON COUNTY ROAD O AT COUNTY ROAD 2
- 3. COUNTY ROAD O EAST OF COUNTY ROAD 2, IN THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE INTERSECTION, STOPPING WESTBOUND TRAFFIC ON COUNTY ROAD O AT COUNTY ROAD 2
- 4. RETAIN THE CURRENT STOP SIGN ON COUNTY ROAD 2 NORTH OF COUNTY ROAD O, IN THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE INTERSECTION, STOPPING SOUTHBOUND TRAFFIC ON COUNTY ROAD 2 AT COUNTY ROAD O

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the proper law enforcement agencies be and hereby authorized and empowered to enforce compliance with this Resolution.

Dated this 10th day of November, 2020.

## BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MORGAN COUNTY, COLORADO

Mark A. Arndt, Chairman

Jon J. Becker, Commissioner

James P. Zwetzig, Commissioner

ATTEST:

(SEAL)

Susan L. Bailey, Clerk to the Board